
Barnstaple Town Council 
Barum House, The Square, Barnstaple EX32 8LS 

Telephone: 01271 373311 
Email: admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk 

Web: https://barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk 
 

Mr Robert Ward, Town Clerk 
 

A Pre-meeting for Committee Chairs will be held at 6.30pm in the Dodderidge Room. 

Prayers will be held at 6.55pm in the Council Chamber for anyone wishing to attend. 

You are hereby summoned to attend the BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING on 
Monday 22nd January 2024 at 7.00 pm in The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple for 
the transaction of the undermentioned business. 
Questions by the public 
There will be a period for questions by the public at a time to be determined by the 
Chairman.  Anyone wishing to ask questions is requested to notify the Town Clerk by 12 
noon on the day of the meeting. 
Recording, photographs and filming 
In accordance with the Council’s Protocol for the Recording or Reporting of Council and 
Committee Meetings, the press or public may audio-record, photograph or film meetings, or 
report from the meeting using social media.  As such, members of the public may be 
recorded or photographed during the meeting.  Anyone wishing to record or photograph the 
meeting must notify the Town Clerk before the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
 
Mr Robert Ward 
Town Clerk 
Tuesday 16 January 2024 

AGENDA  
1.   To receive and approve apologies for absence.  

All apologies must be notified to the Town Council offices by 5pm on the day of 
the meeting. 

 
2.   To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests.  
 
3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council Meeting 

held on 8th January 2024. (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4.   Mayor's Announcements.  
 
5.   To receive a report (if any) from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary  
 
6.   To receive reports (if any) from Devon County and North Devon District 

Councillors.  
 
7.   To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the resolutions 

contained therein as shown below, and to consider any questions on 
reports contained in the minutes of committees, asked by members of the 
Council in accordance Standing Order 28:  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:admin@barnstapletowncouncil.gov.uk
http://www.barnstapletowncouncil.co.uk/


 

 a.   Community Development Committee, 23rd November 2023 (Pages 5 - 15) 
 
 b.   Finance & General Purposes Committee, 11th December 2023 (Pages 16 - 

18) 
 
 c.   Planning & Transportation Committee, 14th December 2023 (Pages 19 - 

20) 
 
8.   To consider reports (if any) from Town Council representatives to outside 

bodies and determine any actions arising.  
 
9.   Budget and Precept 2024-2025  

To Consider and approve the Budget and Precept for 2024-25 as proposed by the 
Finance & General Purposes Committee on 15th January 2024. 
The proposed budget is £1,364,646 an increase of 40p per week for a Band D 
household. 

 
 a.   Budget Briefing Note from Finance & General Purposes Committee (Pages 

21 - 24) 
 
 b.   Proposed Budget 2024-2025 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
10.   Town Clerk's Report (to follow)  
 
11.   To receive and consider a motion for Barnstaple Town Council to join the 

Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance. (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

Page 2



 

 Page 110 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of the Town Council Meeting 
Monday 8th January 2024 at 7.00 pm 

The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple 
Present: Councillors: 
 Cllrs V Elkins, J Phillips, L York, P Leaver, A Shah, T Clarkson, 

J Coates, J Orange, G Marchewka, M Fowler, I Williams, L Dawson, 
G Kennedy, D Clayton, J Challis, C Brown, K Stevenson, C Horrell, 
K York and M Pullen 

Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

Mr S Watts, Nova Surveyors  
Members of the Public:0 

Apologies for absence: 
 Cllrs V Monk, J Hunt, M Lovering and S Jusef 
 
94 To receive and approve apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved. (NC) 
 
95 To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other 

interests. 
Cllrs L York, P Leaver, J Orange, C Clayton & K Stevenson as 
members of North Devon District Council, have a dispensation under 
SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the agenda unless the item 
refers to a financial or legal agreement or dispute between the two 
authorities. 

 
96 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council 

Meeting held on 18th December 2023. 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 
18th December 2023, are approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chairperson (NC). 

 
97 Town Clerk's Report 

The Town Clerk reported that: 
-       A proposal had been received for a Balloon Festival to take 

place in Rock Park and that officers are investigating the 
feasibility of it taking place. 

-       South West Water have responded to the letter sent to them 
following the last meeting and have offered to send a 
representative to attend the Town Council meeting on 19th 
February 2024, questions from Councillors needed by the end of 
January. 

 
98 Matters to be taken in the absence of press and public, in 

accordance with the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, as the item contains exempt information as defined by 
Standing Order 23 iv (NC). 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 Page 111 
 

99 To Approve the Award of Contract for the Guildhall External Renovation 
Project. 
The Town Council, received and considered the report proposing the award 
of contract as per the Town Clerk’s report, the Council RESOLVED: 

1.1.    To approve that the Town Clerk can sign the ‘Historic England 
Repair Grants for Heritage at Risk’ contract on behalf of the Town 
Council. 

1.2.    To approve the Award of Contract to Supplier One: 

SUPPLIER SECTION B 
PASS/FAIL 

SECTION C 
QUALITY 

SECTION D 
PRICE/COST 

TOTAL 
SCORE 

(%) 
One Pass 56.00 25.59 81.59 
Two Pass 48.00 26.44 74.44 

Three Pass 36.00 25.06 61.06 
Four Pass 20.00 40.00 60.00 
Five Pass 32.00 18.15 50.15 

1.3.    To note that the value of the Supplier One tender is £281,889. 
1.4.    To approve the Project Administration costs, expected to be 8-9% 

of contract cost. 
1.5.   To note that provision may need to be made for additional 

expenditure if works not yet realised are uncovered as the project 
develops. 

RESOLUTIONS: 
Councillors RESOLVED to approve all the motions, items 1.1 to 1.5, 
unanimously (NC). 
Cllr M Pullen proposed a motion to approve the spend of the allocated funds 
from Historic England, up to £260,692 and the Future High Street Fund funds 
from North Devon District Council, a minimum of £90,000, this was approved 
unanimously by the Town Council (NC). 
To raise an order to Supplier One to the value of £281,889 (NC). 
  

 
 Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

 
Chairperson. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 4



 

 Page 91 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Community Development Committee 

Thursday 23rd November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
The Guildhall, Butcher's Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 V Elkins, L York, J Coates (Vice-Chair), I Williams, G Kennedy and 

C Horrell. 
Also in attendance: 
 M Sanders, Assistant Town Clek (Community) 
 L Scarrott, Heritage and Cukltural Manager  
 Sadie Brown, Heritage Assistant 
 E McCann, Community Developer 
 Members of the Public: 0 
Apologies for absence: 
 J Hunt, M Lovering (Chair), T Clarkson, Fowler, C Brown, L Dawson 

and K Stevenson. 
 
21 To receive and approve apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved (NC). 
 
22 To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other 

interests. 
Cllr L York as a member of North Devon Council District Council, has a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities.  

 
23 Minutes of the last meeting 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Community Development 
Committee Meeting held on 7th September 2023, are approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairperson (NC).  

 
24 Budget Monitoring Report 

Cllr York questioned the overspend identified in the budget line known 
as Strategic Community Fund. The Clerk explained that was to ensure 
there was enough in the budget to cover strategic grants committed to 
in the previous financial year 2022/23 and would be covered by 
earmarked reserves.  

The budget monitoring report was considered and noted (NC).  
 
25 To receive and consider the Heritage Team update. 

The committee received the following report from Lucy Scarrott the 
Heritage and Cultural Manager for Barnstaple Town Council.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7a



 

 Page 92 
 

Tours 

Since the last report in September, we have had 3 private tours booked 
for the Guildhall. Totalling 39 visitors to the building. 

Guildhall Private Bookings  

In October the Guildhall was host to the University of Bolton 
Graduation Ceremonies, which was a wonderful use of the space. The 
organiser gave us the following testimonial, which we plan to add to the 
website to encourage more bookings and promote the Guildhall as a 
venue for these types of events.  

‘The Guildhall provided a wonderful historical venue in which to hold 
the graduation ceremonies for our students. The setting managed to be 
both elegant and intimate, enabling the events to have the formality 
they require, while providing a reflexed family atmosphere. The staff 
couldn’t have been more helpful in assisting us to ensure our 
graduates, their families and friends, had a wonderful experience.’ 

In November the Guildhall was then also host to the Petroc HE 
Graduation receptions. In October there was also a wedding hosted in 
the Guildhall. This was a one-off booking as due to the potential 
building works which may take place. It is not proposed to offer the 
Guildhall as a wedding venue at the moment. We still
[...]
ork as well as domestic. 

RESOLVED: The committee approved that the report be undertaken 
by supplier A for the sum of £3,300 (NC).   

 
28 A request for Paranormal Investigations to take place in the 

Guildhall 
The committee considered a request to undertake paranormal 
investigations in the Guildhall, which would then be streamed on a 
dedicated YouTube channel. Staff and councillors discussed the 
proposal, and it was: 

RESOLVED: to decline the request due to concerns that the reputation 
of the building could be harmed and the potential negative impact on 
children who come on school visits. The committee were also 
concerned with having the historical artefacts online on a site that was 
not managed by the Town Council (NC).  

 
29 Town Council Community Grants 

The clerk explained the item was included to ensure the committee had 
advance notice of the two grant meetings coming up in the new year. 
The meetings would discuss the small, annual, and strategic grants 
submitted to the Town Council.  

The documents attached to the agenda were the current information 
given to potential grantees, and councillors were encouraged to review 
and consider the current processes for awarding grants.  

The policies were currently under review, and any suggestions for 
improvements should be shared with the Assistant Town Clerk or the 
Town Clerk. All councillors will be invited to attend the working group 
on the 5th of February 2024, which will be the meeting to discuss 
annual and strategic grants.  

RESOLVED: To note the grant information (NC).  
 
30 Accessibility Working Group 

Councillor L York discussed a potential working group which would 
focus on accessibility issues affecting Barnstaple. She has been 
working closely with groups such as Taw U3A and her own personal 
experiences has made it very clear to her there is a need for such a 
group.  

The working group would be responsible for looking at ways to 
implement good practice, removing barriers, conduct surveys, raise 
awareness, and help local businesses to understand how to be 

Page 14



 

 Page 101 
 

compliant. There are already several organisations interested in being 
part of the group. The committee agreed there was a need for such a 
group and discussed several issues already concerning them. The 
governance of the working group has yet to be determined.  

RESOLVED: to form a working group who will work to improve 
accessibility in the town of Barnstaple (NC).  

 
  

 
Meeting closed at 8.16 pm. 
 
 
Chairperson. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 15



 

 Page 102 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Finance and General Purposes Committee 

Monday 11th December 2023 at 7.30 pm 
The Guildhall, Butcher's Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 V Elkins, J Hunt, J Phillips (Chair), L York, J Coates, J Orange (Vice-

Chair), I Williams and M Pullen 
Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

Cllr J Challis 
Mr S Watts, Nova Surveyors  
Members of the Public:0 

Apologies for absence: 
 V Monk, T Clarkson and G Marchewka 
 
64 To receive and approve apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved (NC) 
 
65 To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other 

interests. 
Cllrs J Hunt, L York and J Orange as members of North Devon District 
Council, have a dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any 
item on the agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal 
agreement or dispute between the two authorities. 

 
66 Matters to be taken in the absence of press and public, in 

accordance with the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, as the item contains exempt information as defined by 
Standing Order 23 iv (NC). 

 
67 Building Surveys, Condition Reports and Project Delivery. 

An Invitation to Tender was issued in September inviting tenders for: 
1.    Buildings Survey Reports detailing the current condition of all Town 

Council buildings and built assets and devising a planned 
maintenance schedule to inform future budget considerations. 

2.    Ongoing advice and support for maintenance and projects. 
3.    To act as Lead Project Officer for Town Council estate related 

projects. 
4.    For a Contract Term of up to Five Years. 
RESOLVED:  

1.    To approve the appointment of Supplier One as per the 
evaluation of tenders supplied in the committee report (NC). 

2.    To approve the appointment for a period of up to five years, to 
enable continuity (NC). 

RESOLVED TO NOTE: That due to the nature of the Town Council 
buildings, most of which are listed Grade II or higher a requirement for 
a competent professional with relevant specialist conservation 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7b



 

 Page 103 
 

knowledge, ability and experience is required, which limited the 
number of tenders to two (NC). 

 
68 RESOLVED: To return to the public meeting and allow visitors to 

return (NC). 
 
69 Exterior Refurbishment of The Barnstaple Guildhall 

Mr S Watts of Nova Surveyors joined the meeting to answer questions 
on this item. 
The Committee discussed issues that relate to the forthcoming 
refurbishment, tenders due for return and evaluation week 
commencing 18th December, and decisions that will need to be 
considered, including:  

-       The colour scheme that will need to be decided by the meeting 
on 22nd January 2024.  The choice of colour could have an 
impact on cost because of the amount of preparation and 
number of coats of paint required for certain colours. 

-       Security issues, the scaffolding around the building could 
compromise security, the insurance company has already been 
informed of the works. 

-       Contractor welfare facilities will need to be provided, a 
discussion will need to be had with North Devon District Council 
about access to space in the Pannier Market.  This will depend 
on the approach taken by the successful contractor. 

-       Signage on the building will need to be considered, it will be a 
Historic England requirement, we will need to advertise what is 
taking place and we will need to provide an alternative form of 
Council noticeboard so that meetings can be advertised. 

-       There may be a requirement for a project specific working group. 
The committee noted the report and thanked Mr Watts for his 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
70 Minutes of the last meeting 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 
2023, are approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
(NC) 

 
71 Financial Reports 

All the Finance reports including the: 
·         Budget Monitoring Report. 
·         Bank Transactions. 
·         Aged Creditors and Debtors. 
·         Direct Debits. 
·         Credit Card Payments. 
·         Nominal Balances 
were reviewed under the one item. 
RESOLVED: To approve and note the budget monitoring and financial 
reports for November 2023 (NC) 

 

Page 17



 

 Page 104 
 

72 Albert Clock Security. 
The Committee noted that Albert Clock has been subject to several 
break ins to the tower and that officers are considering options for 
increased security that will be brought to a future meeting for 
consideration (NC). 

 
73 Budget 2024-25 Discussion 

RESOLVED TO NOTE: That a discussion will take place at the next 
meeting and that the Tax Base for 2024-25 has not yet been received 
from North Dervon District Council (NC). 

 
74 Matters to be taken in the absence of press and public, in 

accordance with the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, as the item contains exempt information as defined by 
Standing Order 23 iv (NC). 

 
75 St John's Community Centre update. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note that: 
-       the building is currently still not open for public use, due to the 

leaking roof. 
-       The Pickwell Foundation have been allowed to use the main hall 

for the storage and distribution of donated clothes for refugees. 
Lease Renewal: 

-       The Town Council have been contacted by the Landlord’s agent 
with a proposal for lease renewal with the terms as detailed in 
the attached document. 

 
  

 
Meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 
 
 
Chairperson. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 

Page 18



 

 Page 105 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of Planning and Transportation Committee 

Thursday 14th December 2023 at 7.00 pm at The Guildhall, Butchers Row, 
Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: J Coates, I Williams, L Dawson (Chair) and M Pullen 
(Vice-Chair). 

In attendance: R Mahoney, Community Developer 
M Kelly, Planning Partnership Ltd  
G Townsend, Planning Partnership Ltd . 

Apologies: L York, A Shah and G Marchewka. 
 
106 To receive and approve apologies for absence 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved (NC) 
 
107 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning & 

Transportation Committee held on 16th November 2023 

It was RESOLVED: that the minutes from the meeting held on 16th 
November 2023 be confirmed as a correct record, signed by the 
Chairperson. (NC). 

 
108 Deposited Plans: 

RECOMMEND: Approval Refusal (NC) 
 
109 70954 - Larkbear, Tawstock, Barnstaple, Devon 

RECOMENDATION: To refuse this application, reiterating our previous 
comments dated 24.01.2019, 26.07.2021, 22.07.2022, and 
22.09.2023. (NC). 

 
110 76784 - North Devon Leisure Centre Seven Brethren Bank 

Barnstaple Devon EX31 2AP 
RECOMMENDATION: to refuse this application, reiterating our 
previous comments (dated 21.04.2023, 16.06.2023, 18.08.2023, and 
22.09.2023) and again invite the council and the developers to invite 
the views of the design review panel. (NC). 

 
111 77066 - 10 Pill Lane Barnstaple Devon EX32 9EG 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve based on our previous comment dated 
16.06.2023. (NC). 

*Note that the first response stated on the agenda has an incorrect 
date. The correct date of that response is 22.05.23.  

 
112 77746 - Land at Mount Sandford Green Barnstaple Devon 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to the application fully meeting 
the concerns of the Flood and Coastal Risk Management team. (NC). 

 
113 77903 - North Highway Boundary Hedge to the West Bishops 

Tawton Roundabout E;256411,N;131469 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7c



 

 Page 106 
 

RESOLUTION: To request to defer this application as the committee 
were unable to arrive at a decision in the absence of an ecology report 
demonstrating biodiversity net gain. This is specified by Devon County 
Council and north Devon District Council validation requirements for 
planning applications; policy ST14 which states that all developments 
should provide biodiversity net gain. Please also refer to policy DM04. 
(NC). 

 
114 77911 - Queen Street / Bear Street Car Park Barnstaple Devon 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval but please note that the 
representation from E. Lewis does not appear to relate to the 
application in question. (NC). 

 
115 78001 - 27 Abbey Road Barnstaple Devon EX31 1QY 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval (NC). 
 
116 Reported Concerns 

None received. (NC).  
117 Town Council Vision and Strategy (standing item) 

To develop a Neighbourhood Plan once the Strategic Plan is confirmed 
and with this look into transportation more. (NC). 

 
  

Meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 
 
Chairman. 

 Signed: ...............................  
 Dated: ................................  
 

Page 20



FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL BUDGET AND PRECEPT 2024/25 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Briefing Note 
1. Introduction 

1.1. The Town Council’s net budget for 2023-24 was £1,205,770 and a precept of £1,205,770 
(Council Tax income) was levied.  The precept resulted in a Council Tax figure at Band D 
of £173.36 per annum. 

1.2. Budget estimates for committees are based on consideration of the actual expenditure for 
2023-24.  

1.3. The Town Council undertook a committee restructure in 2023, creating the new 
Co
[...]
and D Precept £193.98
Tax base 7,034.83      

P
age 30



22nd January 2024 
 
Motion – For Barnstaple Town Council to join the Northern Devon Railway 
Development Alliance 
 
Barnstaple Town Council recognises the importance of a sustainable transport 
network to the health and wellbeing of our community, to the local economy 
and to contributing to net zero carbon emissions targets. The Town Council has 
already demonstrated its commitment through sponsorship of the Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), and initiatives to support the 
retention of Barnstaple Bus Station. One strand of a sustainable transport 
network is the aspiration to see better sustainable transport links between 
Bideford and Barnstaple and to the rest of the main line rail network. 
This initiative directly aligns with the Town Council’s strategic objectives in a 
number of areas. 
 
The Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance is promoting a rail link 
between Bideford and Barnstaple. This council believes that such a link 
contributes to a sustainable transport strategy for the northern Devon area. 
 
This Council therefore RESOLVES: 
 
1) To join the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance as a founding 
Member 
 
2) To call on other public bodies, voluntary and business stakeholders and 
others to support sustainable transport options for northern Devon and to 
take an active role in the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance 
 
3) To support an integrated sustainable transport strategy for northern Devon, 
including proposals to see Bideford fully reconnected to the national rail 
network, by 2040 
 
4) Include rail development plans and other sustainable transport plans in any 
future Barnstaple Town Council Neighbourhood Planning process 
 
5) Urge North Devon District Council’s Local Plan Committee to reflect this 
desire in any plans they bring forward for public consultation 
 
6) To attend the inaugural meeting (hosted by Bideford Town Council) of the 
Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance, and work with its other 
members to promote the reconnection of Bideford to the national rail network. 
 
  Page 31

Agenda Item 11



Benefits: 
 
The benefits of a better sustainable transport network between Barnstaple 
and Bideford are potentially very significant: 
 

• Reduced traffic congestion and harmful vehicle emissions from our 
roads in the Town Centre, Sticklepath, Bickington, Fremington and 
beyond to support our Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 
• Improved access to our town would increase footfall and provide 
benefits to the daytime and evening economies. 
 
• Commuters who live in Bideford and work in Exeter or beyond, will no 
longer need to drive to Barnstaple to catch the train. 
 
• Increased appetite for a connection from Bideford will help to improve 
the whole Tarka Line by means of track and train upgrades. Evidence of 
need is already there, with record numbers of station users (844,000) on 
the Tarka Line last year. Barnstaple alone exceeded half-a-million users 
for the first time ever, a 27% increase on the previous year which was 
the second-highest rise in Devon. 
(Devon's Tarka rail line breaks passenger records - 
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-devon-67727984) 
 
• In joining the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance as a 
founding member, we get the most influence in shaping any ideas and 
options being explored that may no longer be possible once larger 
authorities and Government departments have fully taken the project 
on for completion. 

 
Cllrs Louisa York, Peter Leaver and Marsh Pullen 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 8th January 2024.
	7a Community Development Committee, 23rd November 2023
	7b Finance & General Purposes Committee, 11th December 2023
	7c Planning & Transportation Committee, 14th December 2023
	9a Budget Briefing Note from Finance & General Purposes Committee
	9b Proposed Budget 2024-2025
	11 To receive and consider a motion for Barnstaple Town Council to join the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Page 128 
 

BARNSTAPLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Minutes of the Town Council Meeting 

Monday 22nd January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
The Guildhall, Butchers Row, Barnstaple 

Present: Councillors: 
 Cllrs V Elkins, J Hunt, J Phillips, L York, P Leaver, A Shah, S Jusef, 

J Coates, J Orange, Fowler, I Williams, L Dawson, G Kennedy, 
D Clayton, J Challis, K Stevenson, C Horrell, K York and M Pullen 

Also in attendance: 
 R Ward, Town Clerk 

Insp A Wills, Devon & Cornwall Police 
Mr T Steer, Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance 
Members of the Public: 0 

Apologies for absence: 
 Cllrs V Monk, M Lovering, T Clarkson, G Marchewka and C Brown 
 
100 To receive and approve apologies for absence. 

Apologies and reasons for absence were received and approved. (NC) 
 
101 To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other 

interests. 
Cllrs J Hunt, L York, P Leaver, S Yusef, J Orange,  D Clayton & K 
Stevenson as members of North Devon District Council, have a 
dispensation under SO66 to discuss and vote on any item on the 
agenda unless the item refers to a financial or legal agreement or 
dispute between the two authorities. 

 
102 Minutes of the last meeting 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 
8th January 2024, are approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chairperson (NC). 

 
103 The Mayor proposed a motion to change the sequence of the 

agenda items, this was seconded and approved (NC). 
 
104 To receive a report (if any) from Devon & Cornwall Constabulary 

Inspector A Wills provided his report to the Town Council in advance 
oif the meeting and highlighted the following: 
Recent overall incident demand shows a 15.1% overall reduction, this 
follows last month’s circa 2% overall increase.   Year on year there has 
been a reduction of 12.5% the total volume of ASB incidents has fallen 
by 26.4%. 
An Anti-Social Behaviour Policing intensification period is planned for 
March and April. This will look to coincide with what is usually an 
increase in ASB as the warmer weather arrives and will also coincide 



 

 Page 129 
 

with the Easter holidays. 
Concerns have been raised about roadworks to install pedestrian 
crossing at Cedars roundabout. This will be monitored, the job of 
managing the impact is with Devon County Council and their 
contractor. 

 
105 To receive reports (if any) from Devon County and North Devon 

District Councillors. 
Devon County Council 
Cllr C Leaver reported: 

-       Link Centres, consideration of alternative forms of provision are 
being investigated, concerns are still being raised about the 
outcomes for service users.  

-       Devon County Council, budget, adult social care and children’s 
social care budgets are currently overspent. 

-       Looked after children and special education needs a significant 
overspend. 

-       Devon County Council currently needing to find a £50 million 
saving across 2024-25. 

-       A consultation has been launched for the Braunton Road bus 
lane proposal, details can be found on the “have your say page” 
of the website. 

North Devon Council 
Cllr L York reported that a recent motion about the Bus Station, put 
forward by Cllr Maskell was withdrawn following the NDDC proposal to 
undertake interim works to reopen the waiting room with new toilets 
working with a commercial café provider. 
Cllr J Orange left the meeting at this point. 

 
106 Budget and Precept 2024-2025 

Cllr J Phillips proposed that the budget for 2024-25 be approved, it 
reflects the need of the Town Council to continue to maintain services 
in the town, particularly when the principal authorities are still having to 
find savings and reducing their service delivery. 

Cllr P Leaver expressed a concern that discussion need to be had with 
the Chief Executive of North Devon District Council about future asset 
and service devolution. 

An approach has been made by NDDC to discuss the future funding of 
the Street Marshalls.  Cllr D Clayton raised a concern that this could be 
seen as policing on the cheap and expectations needed to be 
managed if the Town Council did decide to contribute to the funding of 
the project. 

Councillors thanked the Town Clerk and Finance Officer for their work 
in supporting Councillors in the preparation of this budget. 



 

 Page 130 
 

RESOLVED: That the proposed budget and precept for 2024 - 2025 be 
set at £1,364,646 an increase in the Council Tax on a Band D property 
of 40p per week (NC). 

  

Cllrs Phillips and Jusef left the meeting at this point - 7.45pm 
 
107 To receive and consider a motion for Barnstaple Town Council to 

join the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance. 
The Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance is promoting a rail 
link between Bideford and Barnstaple. Cllrs L York, P Leaver and M 
Pullen, presented a report to the Town Council 
RESOLVED: This council believes that such a link contributes to a 
sustainable transport strategy for the northern Devon area and 
resolves to: 

1)    To join the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance as a 
founding Member. 

2)    To call on other public bodies, voluntary and business 
stakeholders and others to support sustainable transport options 
for northern Devon and to take an active role in the Northern 
Devon Railway Development Alliance. 

3)    To support an integrated sustainable transport strategy for 
northern Devon, including proposals to see Bideford fully 
reconnected to the national rail network, by 2040. 

4)    Include rail development plans and other sustainable transport 
plans in any future Barnstaple Town Council Neighbourhood 
Planning process. 

5)    Urge North Devon District Council’s Local Plan Committee to 
reflect this desire in any plans they bring forward for public 
consultation. 

6)    To attend the inaugural meeting (hosted by Bideford Town 
Council) of the Northern Devon Railway Development Alliance, 
and work with its other members to promote the reconnection of 
Bideford to the national rail network. 

The Town Council approved the resolution with 1 abstention. 
 
108 Mayor's Announcements. 

The Mayor reported: 
-       Judging of the LiveWest Gardens Christmas decorations. 
-       Attended the Green and Blue and Youth Network meetings last 

week.  Both of these are really useful groups for finding out what 
is happening local and to help members with signposting when 
issues for their clients arise. 

Upcoming Barnstaple Town Council events 
-       The Mayor’s Ball, Saturday, the 20th of April, The Barnstaple 



 

 Page 131 
 

Hotel, the theme for the event is Rosé and Diamonds.  

-       The licensing ceremony on the 7th February, for Rev. Benjamin 
Williams, the new Vicar at the Parish Church. 

-       Barnstaple Town Council, Meet and Eat Mondays 1.00 to 
2.00pm every week at The Shambles, offering soup and tea. 

-       Volunteering opportunities event, 7th February at Devon Connect 
-       Repair Café has been really busy at The Shambles, next one 

Saturday 17th of February. 
-       Reminder that a representative from Southwest Water is 

attending the next Town Council meeting on the 19th of 
February, questions to the Town Clerk, by 26th of January. 

-       Please remember that your councillor Ward grants are still 
available to be allocated, up to £300, cut off for this financial 
year is mid February. 

 
109 To receive and adopt the minutes of committees and the 

resolutions contained therein as shown below, and to consider any 
questions on reports contained in the minutes of committees, 
asked by members of the Council in accordance Standing Order 28: 
The minutes and resolutions of the following committee meetings were 
received and considered and it was resolved to adopt them en-bloc (NC) 

Committee Date 

Community Development Committee 23rd November 2023 

Finance & General Purposes Committee 11th December 2023 

Planning & Transportation 14th December 2023 
  

 
110 To consider reports (if any) from Town Council representatives to 

outside bodies and determine any actions arising. 
Cllr L York reported that NDVS are currently working with several other 
local voluntary sector organisations on a project to develop a 
community hub.  The project is called ‘The Woodyard’ based on a 
concept in the book The Long Call by Ann Cleaves.  
Ann Cleaves is involved in the project and has made a cash donation 
to help get the project started and there will be an official launch of the 
in March. 
Currently the group are looking at the Castle Centre as a possible 
location to base the project and the Town Clerk and Mayor have been 
attending their meetings. 

 
111 Town Clerk's Report 

The Guildhall external renovation starts on Monday 5th February and is 
expected to take about twenty weeks. 



 

 Page 132 
 

The colour scheme for the redecoration needs to be decided and a 
presentation of possible schemes prepared by the Heritage and 
Culture Manager was shown to councillors, it was explained that this 
was to stimulate discussion, a decision was not required at this 
meeting. 
Colour samples will be made available by the paint supplier and 
Councillors expressed a general consensus for some potentially bold 
options including greys and reds.   
Concern was raised about the potential for stronger colours, especially 
reds to fade because of the nature of the lime wash heritage paints. 
ACTION: the Town Clerk to liaise with the contractor to get a range of 
paint samples, to support the decision process. 

 
  

 
Meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
Chairman. 

  
Signed: ...................... 

 
Dated: ...................... 

 


